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Kyrenia District. 

Buildings Town or Village 
Reference to Survey Plans 

Sheet Plan Plot 

The Church of the Panayia 
Kriniotissa. 

The rock-cut shrine of 
Ayia M'avra. at Khrysocava 

Vasilia. 

Kyrenia. 

Any person whose interest may he prejudicially affected hy the proposed 
declaration may at any time within one month from this date lodge an objection 
for consideration hy the Governor in Council. 

Dated 20th December, 1939. 
A. H . S. MEGAW, 

(M.P. 591/12/3.) Director of Antiquities. 

No. 414. T H E ANTIQUITIES LAW, 1935. 

PROPOSED DECLARATION OF ANCIENT MONUMENTS. 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 6 (2). 

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 6 (2) of the Antiquities Law, 
1935, t ha t I have recommended to the Governor in Council tha t the buildings 
mentioned hereunder he declared as Ancient Monuments and added to the Firs t 
Schedule to the said Law. 

Larnaca District. 

Building 

Larnaca Fort 

Khirokitia Neolithic Site 

Village 

Larnaca 
(Scala) 

Khirokitia 

Limas 

Reg. No. 

F.343 

18688 

18689 
18691 
18872 

18873 

sol District. 

Reference to Survey Plans 

Sheet 

XLI 
(Block 

XLIX 

55 

55 

55 

55 

Plan | Plot 

57.4.1 
F) 

61 

55 

55 

55 

55 

349 

791/2 
(near 
plot 
568/2) 

568/2 
569/2 
567/2 & 
566/2 

568/1/2 

Such part of the Bronze 
Age Site a t Bamboula 
as is situated on Govern­
ment land. 

Episkopi. 5594 L I I I 61 270/2 
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Famcujusta District. 

Building Town or 
Village 

Reg. No. 
Reference to Survey Plans 

Sheet Plan Plot 

Such parts of the Site of 
Gastria Castle as are 
situated on Government 
land. 

Underground Church . . 

Gastria. 

Varosha, 
Αγ. Lou­
kas Quar­
ter. 

1583 
1597 

1500 

XV 
XV 

Block 

21E. 
22W. 

A 

298 
100/1 & 

100/3 

212 

Paphos District. 

Ruined Basilican Church Kato 
Paphos 

2419 Block II 
(Kato 
Paphos) 

106/2. 

Kyrenia District. 

Early Bronze Age Ceme­
tery. 

Rock­cut Tomb. 

Ruined Tower of Ayios 
Eli as. " 

Lapitlios. 

Kato 
Kyrenia 

Pileri. 

3631 

422 

507 

XI 

XII 

XII 

15 

13 
(town) 

33 

1/3 

294 

14 

Any person whose interest may be prejudicially affected by the proposed 
declaration may at any time within one month from this date lodge an objection for 
consideration by the Governor in Council. 

Dated 20th December, 1939. A. H. S. MECUW, 
(M.P. 591/12/3.) Director of Antiquities. 

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Nicosia, 


