Kyrenia District.

Buildings	Town or Village	Reference to Survey Plans		
		Sheet	Plan	Plot
The Church of the Panayia	Vasilia.	XI	22	8
Kriniotissa. The rock-cut shrine of Ayia Mavra at Khrysocava	Kyrenia.	XII	21	102

Any person whose interest may be prejudicially affected by the proposed declaration may at any time within one month from this date lodge an objection for consideration by the Governor in Council.

Dated 20th December, 1939.

A. H. S. MEGAW,

(M.P. 591/12/3.)

Director of Antiquities.

No. 414.

THE ANTIQUITIES LAW, 1935.

PROPOSED DECLARATION OF ANCIENT MONUMENTS.

Notice under Section 6(2).

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 6 (2) of the Antiquities Law, 1935, that I have recommended to the Governor in Council that the buildings mentioned hereunder be declared as Ancient Monuments and added to the First Schedule to the said Law.

Larnaca District.

Building	Town or Village	Reg. No.	Reference to Survey Plans		
			Sheet	Plan	Plot
Larnaca Fort	Larnaca (Scala)	F.343	XLI (Block	57.4.I F)	349
Khirokitia Neolithic Site	Khirokitia	18688	XLIX	61	791/2 (near plot 568/2)
		$\begin{array}{c} 18689 \\ 18691 \\ 18872 \end{array}$	", ",	,, ,,	568/2 569/2 567/2 &
		18873	"	,,	$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$

Limassol District.

ment land.

728
Famagusta District.

Building	Town or Village	Reg. No.	Reference to Survey Plans					
			Sheet	Plan	Plot			
Such parts of the Site of Gastria Castle as are situated on Government land.	Gastria.	1583 1597	XV XV	21E. 22W.	298 100/1 & 100/3			
Underground Church	Varosha, Ay. Lou- kas Quar- ter.	1560	Block	A	212			
Paphos District.								
Ruined Basilican Church	Kato Paphos	2419	Block	II (Kato Paphos)	106/2.			
Kyrenia District.								
Early Bronze Age Cemetery.	Lapithos.	3631	XI	15	1/3			
Rock-cut Tomb.	Kato Kyrenia	422	XII	13 (town)	294			
Ruined Tower of Ayios Elias.	Pileri.	507	XII	33	14			

Any person whose interest may be prejudicially affected by the proposed declaration may at any time within one month from this date lodge an objection for consideration by the Governor in Council.

Dated 20th December, 1939. (M.P. 591/12/3.)

A. H. S. MEGAW,

Director of Antiquities.